

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT THOMAS,	:	
	:	
Appellant, :	:	
	:	
v.	:	CASE NO. 92,020
	:	
STATE OF FLORIDA,	:	
	:	
Appellee.	:	

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLA. BAR NO. 0271543
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	18
THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE THAT ABOUT TWO WEEKS AFTER THE MURDER OF IMARA SKINNER, THOMAS WAS SEEN SPEEDING ON INTERSTATE 10 AND WHEN STOPPED HE FLED FROM THE POLICE, EVENTUALLY CRASHING THE CAR HE DROVE AND LEAVING ON FOOT, IN VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL.	
ISSUE II	26
THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING THOMAS’ MOTION FOR MISTRIAL AFTER MONYE ELVORD, ONE OF THE VICTIMS IN THIS CASE AND THE STATE’S CHIEF WITNESS, HAD AN EMOTIONAL BREAKDOWN WHEN THE PROSECUTOR ASKED HER TO STEP DOWN FROM THE WITNESS STAND AND STAND BY THE PERSONS WHO HAD RAPED AND SHOT HER, A VIOLATION OF THE	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

PAGE(S)

DEFENDANT’S FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH
AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL.

ISSUE III 40

THE TRIAL ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT
THOMAS’ MOTION FOR A MISTRIAL ONCE IT
BECAME OBVIOUS THAT NOT ONLY WAS THE
JURY DEADLOCKED DURING ITS GUILT PHASE
DELIBERATIONS BUT THAT ALMOST OPEN
HOSTILITY AMONG THE JURORS WAS EVIDENT,
A VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO A
FAIR TRIAL AND AN IMPARTIAL JURY AS
GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED
STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I
SECTION 9 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

ISSUE IV 52

THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT
THOMAS’ MOTION FOR A JURY VIEW, A
VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, AND
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

PAGE(S)

ISSUE V 58

THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING THOMAS’
MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE PHOTO SPREAD AND
IN COURT IDENTIFICATION OF THOMAS AS ONE
OF THE PERSONS WHO ATTACKED MONYE
ELVORD, A VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH,
AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A
FAIR TRIAL.

ISSUE VI 63

THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE MURDER OF
IMARA SKINNER TO HAVE BEEN ESPECIALLY
HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL, IN
VIOLATION OF THOMAS’ EIGHTH AND
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.

ISSUE VII 71

THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GIVE A
COMPLETE INSTRUCTION ON THE NECESSARILY
LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE OF
MANSLAUGHTER, IN VIOLATION OF THOMAS’
FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT
RIGHTS.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

PAGE(S)

ISSUE VIII 76

THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO LET THOMAS ARGUE RESIDUAL DOUBT AS TO HIS GUILT IN THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL AS A LEGITIMATE REASON FOR THE JURY TO RECOMMEND LIFE AND FOR THE COURT TO HAVE IMPOSED THAT SENTENCE.

ISSUE IX 84

THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO ASK, DURING ITS CLOSING ARGUMENT, THE JURY TO SHOW THOMAS AS MUCH SYMPATHY AS HE SHOWED THE VICTIM AND RECOMMEND DEATH, IN VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.

ISSUE X 87

THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING THOMAS' MOTION TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS MADE TO THE POLICE, A VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
ISSUE XI	89
THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT THOMAS' MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL WHEN HE NOTED THE PROSECUTOR HAD MADE SEVERAL IMPROPER ARGUMENTS DURING HIS GUILT PHASE CLOSING ARGUMENT.	
CONCLUSION	92
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	92

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Adams v. State</u> , 192 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1966)	90
<u>Allen v. United States</u> , 164 U.S. 492, 17 S.Ct. 154, 41 L. Ed. 528 (1896).	41,43,44,45,46,48,49
<u>Andrews v. Collins</u> , 21 F.3d 612 (5th Cir. 1995)	79
<u>Arbelaez v. State</u> , 626 So. 169 (Fla. 1993)	33,34,36,37
<u>Archer v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993)	69
<u>Bass v. State</u> , 611 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	46
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985).	39
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 452 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1984)	59
<u>Bogle v. State</u> , 655 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1995)	76
<u>Bonifay v. State</u> 626 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1993)	65
<u>Booth v. Maryland</u> , 482 U.S. 496, 107 S.Ct. 2529, 96 L.Ed. 2d 440 (1987)	82,83
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 593 So.2d 1210 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	80
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 124 So. 2d 481, 483 (Fla. 1960)	72
<u>Bundy v. State</u> , 471 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1985)	22,23,24
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 609 so. 2d 600 (Fla. 1992)	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Burr v. Florida</u> , 474 U.S. 879, 106 S.Ct. 201, 88 L.Ed.2d 170 (1985)	77,78
<u>Burr v. State</u> , 466 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1985)	76,77,81
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 306 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1975)	73,74
<u>Cannady v. State</u> , 620 So. 165 (Fla. 1993)	66,67
<u>Cave v. State</u> , 476 so. 2d 180 (Fla. 1985)	66
<u>Colbert v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1990)	45
<u>Crocker v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	24
<u>Darley v. Marquee Enterprises</u> , 565 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	55,56
<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 435 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	50
<u>Dougan v. State</u> , 470 So.2d 697 (Fla.1985)	32
<u>Douglas v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	65
<u>Escobar v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1997)	20,21,23,25
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 28 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 1946)	56
<u>Franklin v. Lynaugh</u> , 487 U.S. 164, 108 S.Ct. 2320, 101 L.Ed.2d 155 (1988)	76,77,78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 1989)	23
<u>Gahley v. State</u> , 567 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	41
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	38
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 674 So. 2d 102 (Fla. 1996)	65
<u>Grant v. State</u> , 390 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1980)	59
<u>Heiney v. Florida</u> , 469 U.S. 920, 105 S.Ct. 303, 83 L.Ed.2d 237 (1984)	78
<u>Hightower v. State</u> , 592 So.2d 689 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	90
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 569 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	32
<u>King v. Dugger</u> , 555 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1990)	79
<u>King v. State</u> , 514 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1987)	76
<u>Kirkpatrick v. Whitley</u> , 992 F. 2d 491 (5th Cir 1993)	779
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 5 F. 3d 806 (5th Cir 1993)	79
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 377 So.2d 640 (Fla.1979)	32
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 369 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	50
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 458 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1984)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Lockhart v. McCree</u> , 476 U.S. 162, 106 S.Ct. 1758, 90 L.Ed.2d 137 (1986)	79
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	83
<u>Manson v. Brathwaite</u> , 432 U.S. 98, 97 S.Ct. 2243, 53 L.Ed.2d 140 (1977)	58,59,60,61,62
<u>McKinney v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 1183 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	46,49
<u>McNeil v. Wisconsin</u> , 501 U.S. 171, 111 S.Ct 2204, 115 L.Ed.2d 158 (1991)	88
<u>Melendez v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 1986)	79
<u>Merritt v. State</u> , 523 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1988)	20,23,24
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	87
<u>Moore v. State</u> , 635 So.2d 998 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	46
<u>Neil v. Biggers</u> , 409 U.S. 188, 93 S.Ct. 375, 34 L.Ed.2d 401 (1972)	58,59,60,62
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	65
<u>Panama City v. Eytchison</u> , 134 Fla. 833, 184 So. 490 (1938)	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Pearce v. State</u> , 112 So. 83 (Fla. 1927)	37
<u>People v. Johnson</u> , 842 P. 2d 1 (Cal. 1992)	80
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	65,66,67,76
<u>Rankin v. State</u> , 143 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1962)	55
<u>Reed v. State</u> , 531 So.2d 358 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	72,73,74
<u>Remeta v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1988)	23
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	84,85
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	64,84,85
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1991)	66
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 559 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	49
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 433 So.2d 1273 (Fla. 3 DCA. 1983)	34,35
<u>Rutherford v. Lyzak</u> , 698 So.2d 1305 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	85
<u>Sapp v. State</u> , 690 So.2d 581 (Fla. 1997)	16,88
<u>Sapp v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 1146 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	88
<u>Scoggins v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	49,50
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1996)	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Siripons v. Calderon</u> , 35 F. 3d 1308 (9th Cir 1994)	80
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 424 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1983)	74,75
<u>Stallings v. State</u> , 618 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	24
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1972).	64,65,85
<u>State v. Guthrie</u> , 666 So.2d 562 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	88
<u>State v. Escobar</u> , 570 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	21
<u>State v. St. Jean</u> , 658 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	24,25
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 51 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1951)	38
<u>Straight v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1981)	23
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	66
<u>Tafero v. Dugger</u> , 520 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 1988)	77
<u>Taylor v. Commonwealth</u> , 108 S.W. 645 (KY 1937).	35
<u>Tejeda-Bermudez v. State</u> , 427 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) . . .	51
<u>Tomlinson v. State</u> , 584 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	48
<u>Torres-Arboledo v. State</u> , 524 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1988)	33,37
<u>United States v. Borders</u> , 693 F. 2d 1318 (11th Cir 1982)	22,23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>United States v. Sewell</u> , 550 F. 2d 1159 (9th Cir. 1977)	48
<u>Warren v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	46,48
<u>Webb v. State</u> , 519 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	45
<u>Welty v. State</u> , 402 So.2d 1159 (Fla.1981)	45
<u>White v. Dugger</u> , 523 So. 2d 140 (Fla. 1988)	76,77
<u>Whitfield v. State</u> , 452 So. 2d 548 (Fla. 1984)	20
<u>Wike v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 683 (Fla. 1994)	80,81
<u>Wike v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 1992)	80
<u>Windom v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995)	82
<u>Wyatt v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	23
<u>Yohn v. State</u> , 476 So.2d 123 (Fla. 1985)	74

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

<u>Florida Statutes (Supp. 1996)</u>	
Section 782.07	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES **PAGE(S)**

Florida Statutes(1995)

Section 90.402	18
Section 90.404	18
Section 921.142	83

OTHER SOURCES

ALI Model Penal Code

Section 210.6(1)	78
------------------------	----

Emotional Manifestations by Victim or Family
of Victim During Criminal Trial as Ground for Reversal,
New Trial, or Mistrial,

31 ALR 4th 229	35
----------------------	----

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 3.400(b)	44
---------------------	----

Florida Standard Jury Instructions (Criminal)

Instruction 3.06	41,46,49
